

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION  
New Jersey Law Center  
One Constitution Square  
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901  
(732)937-7505

---

ESTATE OF MARY VAN RIPER,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,  
v.  
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF TAXATION  
Defendant/Respondent.

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: APPELLATE DIVISION  
: Docket No.: A-3024-16T4  
:  
: On Appeal From:  
: Superior Court of New Jersey  
: Tax Court  
: Docket No.: 008198-2016  
:  
: Civil Action  
:  
: Sat Below:  
: Hon. Mark Cimino, J.T.C.  
:  
:

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

---

OF COUNSEL:

Robert B. Hille, Esq.  
President, New Jersey State Bar Association  
New Jersey Law Center  
One Constitution Square  
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901  
Attorney ID: 018811983

ON THE BRIEF:

Andrew J. DeMaio, Esq.  
Attorney ID: 021431981

Glenn A. Henkel, Esq.  
Attorney ID: 019471985

Jill Lebowitz, Esq.  
Attorney ID: 046891996

Heather G. Suarez, Esq.  
Attorney ID: 019101981

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Facts and Procedural History ..... 1

Preliminary Statement ..... 1

Legal Argument ..... 3

    I.    THE NEW JERSEY INHERITANCE TAX APPLIES WHEN A  
          DECEDENT HAS MADE A TRANSFER AND HAS RETAINED  
          A LIFE ESTATE; IT DOES NOT APPLY IN THE ABSENCE  
          OF A TRANSFER. .... 3

        A. N.J.S.A. 54:34-1(c) imposes inheritance tax  
           on transfers made in contemplation of death  
           or intended to take effect at or after  
           death. .... 3

          1. The "transfer" requirement. .... 3

          2. The "contemplation of death"  
              requirement. .... 4

        B. Mary Van Riper transferred only a 50 percent  
           interest in the property to the trust. .... 5

          1. The interest transferred. .... 5

          2. Terms of the Trust. .... 8

        C. The Tax Court incorrectly held that 100  
           percent of the property, not 50 percent,  
           was subject to inheritance tax on Mary Van  
           Riper's death. .... 9

    II.  THE DECISION OF THE TAX COURT IN THIS CASE  
          RAISES ISSUES OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE. .... 12

        A. The Tax Court's decision departs from prior  
           case law. .... 12

B. The Tax Court's holding would result in the taxation of many transfers that have never before been subject to inheritance tax. .... 16

C. The imposition of the inheritance tax in a manner that exceeds the statutory authority to impose tax will harm taxpayers and their advisors. .... 17

Conclusion ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Darr v. Kervick,  
31 N.J. 476 (1960) ..... 13,14

Estate of Berg v. Director,  
17 N.J. Tax 256 (Tax 1998) ..... 5,12

In re Estate of Lichtenstein,  
52 N.J. 553, 578 (1968) ..... 4

In re Estate of Lingle,  
72 N.J. 87 (1976) ..... 4

In re Lambert,  
63 N.J. 448 (1973) ..... 12

King v. Greene,  
30 N.J. 395 (1959) ..... 5

Mueller v. Mueller,  
95 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 1967) ..... 6

Nappe v. Nappe,  
20 N.J. 337 (1956) ..... 7

N.T.B. v. D.D.B.,  
442 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 7

Swain v. Neeld,  
28 N.J. 60 (1958) ..... 5

**Opinions, Orders & Forms**

Estate of Van Riper v. Director of Taxation,  
Corrected Slip Opinion at 2-3 ..... 8

Estate of Van Riper v. Director of Taxation,  
Corrected Slip Opinion at 12 ..... 3

Estate of Van Riper v. Director of Taxation,  
Corrected Slip Opinion at 24 ..... 9

Estate’s Statement of Material Facts,  
¶ 1 and Exhibit A ..... 8

Plaintiff's (Appellant's) Statement of Material Facts,  
¶ 2 and Exhibit B ..... 5

Trust Agreement, Articles Fourth, Fifth and Sixth,  
at pp. 2-4 ..... 8

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

C.F.R. 25.2518-2(c)(4)(i) ..... 6

N.J.S.A. 3B:6-4 ..... 6

N.J.S.A. 46:2E-14 ..... 6

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1 ..... 3,4

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1(c) ..... 3,9,11,12

N.J.S.A. 54:34-1.1 ..... 9

N.J.S.A. 54A:3A-17d ..... 6

**Miscellaneous**

Celentano,  
13 N.J. Practice §5.17 (2002) ..... 8
